

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PINKNEY CARTER,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC06-156**
L.T. No. 04-730 CFA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE
401
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 606-8500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DECLARING SECTION 775.051, FLA. STAT. (2002), CONSTITUTIONAL AND REFUSING TO LET CARTER ARGUE THAT HIS VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION PREVENTED HIM FROM FORMING THE NECESSARY INTENT TO COMMIT FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED OR FELONY MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN HIS BEHALF, A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	24
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING CARTER COMMITTED THE MURDERS OF ELIZABETH REED AND GLENN PAFFORD IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER BECAUSE 1. ITS ORDER LACKS THE UNMISTAKEABLE CLARITY THIS COURT HAS REQUIRED, AND 2. THE EVIDENCE FAILS TO SUPPORT THIS AGGRAVATOR, A VIOLATION OF CARTER’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND FINDING THAT CARTER COMMITTED THE MURDERS DURING THE COURSE OF A BURGLARY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	60
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS 1) THAT CARTER COMMITTED THE MURDERS IN THE COURSE OF COMMITTING A BURGLARY, AND 2) THAT HE HAS A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR A VIOLENT FELONY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	70
V. THE COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER LACKS THAT UNMISTAKEABLE CLARITY THIS COURT HAS DEMANDED SUCH ORDERS HAVE WHEN THEY FIND THE DEFENDANT DESERVES TO BE SENTENCED TO DEATH, A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	72
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REQUIRE THE STATE TO FOLLOW THE PROMISE IT HAD MADE TO THE MEXICAN GOVERNMENT THAT IT WOULD NOT SEEK A DEATH SENTENCE IF IT RELEASED CARTER INTO THE STATE’S CUSTODY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	84
VII. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO.2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO.2D 403 (FLA. 2002).	87

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

PAGE

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEIR RECOMMENDATION WAS JUST THAT, A RECOMMENDATION, A VIOLATION OF CARTER’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	97
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983)	92
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	54
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 863 So.2d 169 (Fla.2003).	55
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	95
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000)	88, 90
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1979).....	38
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993).....	66
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	41, 86
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 862 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	34, 35
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).	31
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	56, 64, 67
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002)	23, 87-88, 90-93, 95-96, 98
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005).	26
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 822 (Fla. 2001).....	86
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla.1997).....	98

<u>Burr v. State</u> , 266 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985).....	74
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	95-96, 98
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	54, 71
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).	97, 98, 99
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Chamberlain v. State</u> , 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....	52
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	27
<u>Childers v. State</u> , 933 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	43
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598, 611 (Fla. 2001)	55
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 410 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987).....	86
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).	34
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 480 (Ala. 1999).....	67
<u>Delgado v. State</u> ,776 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2000).	64-67
<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	51
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</u> , 434 So.2d 310 (Fla.1983).	92
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	49, 51
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	91, 94
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	87
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	94, 99

<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001).	51
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1994).....	55
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).	95
<u>Frey v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1988)	38
<u>Garner v. Florida</u> , 28 Fla. 113, 9 So. 835 (Fla. 1891).....	37
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989).....	56
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	86
<u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	92
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003)	96
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	89
<u>Ibar v. State</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S149 (Fla. March 9, 2006)	52
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1994).....	42-46, 50
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).	50
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	95
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002).	23, 87, 88
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	55, 57
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993).	66
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	93, 96
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 244 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983).....	37, 38

<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	31
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990).	73, 74
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	42, 46, 53, 55
<u>Magaw v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1986).....	38
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984).	62
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982).	40, 62, 73
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2003).....	46
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff</u> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	26-29, 32-36, 39
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	92
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989)	89-90
<u>Patterson v. New York</u> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	28
<u>Pulley v. Harris</u> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	87
<u>Purdy v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977).....	86
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	55, 56
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	23-24, 96, 98
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	88
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002).....	92
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).	92

<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	70
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	95
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla.1993)	98
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	41, 60, 62, 86
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S429 (Fla. June 29, 2006).....	75
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	92
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	74, 86, 98
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So.2d 535 (Fl. 2003).	98
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994).....	55-56
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	36
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	47
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994).	46-47, 55, 57
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992).....	90
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (19776)	29
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Zakzrewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998).	76
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 456 U.S. 410 (1982).....	30, 62

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Amendment VI.....	90-91, 96
Amendment VIII.....	97

Amendment XIV	20, 27, 32, 34, 36
<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I, Section 9.....	20, 34
<u>Florida Statutes (2006)</u>	
Section 921.141(5).....	68
<u>Florida Statutes (2002)</u>	
Section 90.504	32
Section 775.051	24, 26,34, 38, 39
Section 921.141.....	41
Section 921.141(3).....	95
Section 921.141(5)(b)	70
Section 921.141(5)(d)	70
<u>Florida Statutes (2001)</u>	
Section 810.015	65
<u>Florida Statutes (2000)</u>	
Section 775.051	19, 26, 39
Section 810.02	64-65, 68-69
<u>Florida Statutes (1979)</u>	
Section 921.141(5)(b)	62
<u>Montana Code Annotated</u>	
Section 45-2-203.....	27
<u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , (2006 ed.).....	33
<u>Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</u>	
Instruction 6.2.....	30
Instruction 7.2.....	54
